

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Integrated Waste Solutions Group Holdings Limited
綜合環保集團有限公司*

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability, stock code: 923)

INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS:

- Revenue decreased by 5.3% to HK\$244.4 million
- Gross Profit decreased by 17.3% to HK\$23.4 million
- Loss for the period attributable to equity holders of the Company was HK\$64.8 million
- Loss from continuing operations amounted to HK\$28.2 million
- Loss per share was HK2.7 cents

The Board does not recommend the payment of any interim dividend for the six months ended 30 September 2014.

Auditor's qualified conclusion

The Auditor has informed the Company that they will issue a qualified conclusion in their review report. The Auditor considers that the exclusion of the results and cash flows of the De-consolidated Subsidiaries from the interim financial report for the period from 1 April 2014 to the completion date of disposal of the De-consolidated Subsidiaries in July 2014 is a departure from the requirement of International Financial Reporting Standard ("IFRS") 10 "Consolidated Financial Statements" and IFRS 5 "Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations". The full text of the basis for the qualified conclusion is set out in this announcement.

Shareholders should read the Review Report which will be included in the Interim Financial Report.

* Chinese name for identification purpose

The board of directors (the “Board”) of Integrated Waste Solutions Group Holdings Limited (the “Company”) hereby announces the unaudited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 September 2014:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

*For the six months ended 30 September 2014 – unaudited
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)*

		Six months ended	
		30 September	
	Note	2014	2013
		\$'000	\$'000
Continuing operations			
Revenue	4	244,438	258,123
Cost of sales		(221,004)	(229,779)
Gross profit		23,434	28,344
Other revenue		4,295	4,410
Other net gains		100	5,205
Selling and distribution expenses		(32,653)	(21,763)
Administrative and other operating expenses		(37,606)	(32,719)
Operating loss		(42,430)	(16,523)
Finance income	5	1,523	5,576
Share of loss of an associate		–	(844)
Loss before taxation	5	(40,907)	(11,791)
Income tax	6	(351)	1,321
Indemnity receipt of tax in respect of prior years	6(a)	13,071	–
Loss from continuing operations		(28,187)	(10,470)

		Six months ended	
		30 September	
		2014	2013
	<i>Note</i>	\$'000	\$'000
Discontinued operations			
Impairment loss on amounts due from De-consolidated Subsidiaries	13	(36,572)	–
		<u>(36,572)</u>	<u>–</u>
Loss and total comprehensive income for the period		(64,759)	(10,470)
		<u>(64,759)</u>	<u>(10,470)</u>
Attributable to equity shareholders of the Company			
	8		
– Continuing operations		(28,187)	(10,470)
– Discontinued operations		(36,572)	–
		<u>(64,759)</u>	<u>(10,470)</u>
		(64,759)	(10,470)
		<u>(64,759)</u>	<u>(10,470)</u>
Basic and diluted loss per share			
	8		
– Continuing operations		(1.2) cents	(0.4) cents
– Discontinued operations		(1.5) cents	–
		<u>(2.7) cents</u>	<u>(0.4) cents</u>
		(2.7) cents	(0.4) cents
		<u>(2.7) cents</u>	<u>(0.4) cents</u>

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2014*(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)*

		30 September 2014 \$'000 (Unaudited)	31 March 2014 \$'000 (Audited)
	Note		
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	9	642,951	405,770
Land use rights		27,903	28,330
Prepayments and other receivables		32,422	9,818
		703,276	443,918
Current assets			
Inventories		5,754	5,345
Trade and bills receivables	10	100,488	77,453
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments		59,631	47,180
Amounts due from related companies		594	594
Bank deposits and cash		127,566	276,326
Restricted and pledged bank deposits		2,403	2,400
		296,436	409,298
Assets and liabilities of disposal group classified as held for sale	13	–	208,900
		296,436	618,198
Current liabilities			
Trade payables	11	35,394	12,058
Other payables and accruals		93,313	117,115
Amounts due to related companies		10	10
Taxation payable		3,677	3,035
		132,394	132,218
Net current assets		164,042	485,980
Total assets less current liabilities		867,318	929,898

		30 September	31 March
		2014	2014
	Note	\$'000	\$'000
		(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred tax liabilities		<u>825</u>	<u>1,116</u>
NET ASSETS		<u>866,493</u>	<u>928,782</u>
CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Share capital	12	241,117	241,117
Reserves		<u>625,376</u>	<u>687,665</u>
TOTAL EQUITY		<u>866,493</u>	<u>928,782</u>

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

1 General information

Integrated Waste Solutions Group Holdings Limited (“the Company”) was incorporated and registered as an exempted company with limited liability in the Cayman Islands on 11 November 2009 under the Companies Law, Cap. 22 (Law 3 of 1961, as consolidated and revised) of the Cayman Islands. The Company is an investment holding company and was listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”). The registered address of the Company is Clifton House, 75 Fort Street, PO Box 1350, Grand Cayman, KY1-1108, Cayman Islands.

The Company and its subsidiaries are collectively referred to as the “Group”. The subsidiaries of the Group are principally engaged in the trading and manufacturing of recovered paper and materials, trading of tissue paper products, provision of confidential materials destruction services and provision of logistics services.

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars (\$).

2 Basis of preparation

This interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, including compliance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, *Interim financial reporting*, promulgated by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies adopted in the 2014 annual financial statements, except for the changes mentioned in note 3.

The preparation of an interim financial report in conformity with IAS 34, requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amount of assets and liabilities, income and expenses on a year to date basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The interim financial report contains condensed consolidated financial statements and selected explanatory notes. The notes include an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in financial position and performance of the Group since the 2014 annual financial statements. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements and notes thereon do not include all of the information required for full set of financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”). The annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2014 are available from the Company's registered office. The auditors have expressed a qualified opinion on those financial statements in their report dated on 30 June 2014.

The interim financial report has been reviewed by the auditors pursuant to the International Standards on Review Engagements 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the International Auditing and Assurance Standards Board.

In the course of preparing its interim financial report for the six months ended 30 September 2011, the Board of Directors of the Company (the “Board”) were made aware of evidence indicating the potential existence of irregularities with respect to a payment of deposit of RMB100,000,000 (approximately HK\$120,000,000) recorded in the books of 惠州福和紙業有限公司 (“Huizhou Fook Woo”), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Group (the “Incident”). Accordingly, in the interest of the Company and its shareholders, on 28 November 2011, the Company applied for suspension of trading in the Company’s shares on the Stock Exchange.

On 29 November 2011, the Company received a cash deposit of HK\$120,000,000 (approximately RMB100,000,000) (the “Deposit”). The Board represented that the Deposit was placed by a former Director of the Company. The Deposit was recorded as amount due to Huizhou Fook Woo in the consolidated statement of financial position and the Company’s statement of financial position as at 31 March 2012. On 2 December 2011, the Board established an independent special committee (the “Special Committee”) to conduct an investigation into the Incident and the Deposit and to review the internal control system of the Company with the assistance of an independent accounting firm. On 27 April 2012, the Special Committee engaged another independent accounting firm to conduct a forensic review into the Incident and the Deposit (the “Forensic Review”) following the preliminary investigation results of the previous independent accounting firm.

Based on the results of the Forensic Review, the Board concluded that the payment relating to the Incident was not in fact made and the amount was not transferred out of accounts of Huizhou Fook Woo and a number of documents related to the Incident were fabricated. In addition, the Forensic Review revealed, among other things, certain irregular transactions entered into by Huizhou Fook Woo. Based on the results of the Forensic Review, the Board further concluded that, among other things, a substantial portion of the accounting books and records of Huizhou Fook Woo for the year ended 31 March 2012 and prior periods were missing.

Given the loss of a substantial portion of the accounting books and records and the fact that most of the key accounting personnel and previous management left the Group and are now not contactable, the Board believes that, as at the date of this interim report, it is almost impossible, and not practical, to ascertain the transactions and balances of Huizhou Fook Woo for inclusion in the interim financial report of the Group.

On 31 January 2013, Wealthy Peaceful Company Limited (“Wealthy Peaceful”), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Group, commenced voluntary liquidation by a resolution of the members and the voluntary liquidators were appointed on the same date. Wealthy Peaceful, and its wholly owned subsidiaries, namely Golddoor Company Limited (“Golddoor”) and Huizhou Fook Woo are collectively referred to as the “De-consolidated Subsidiaries”.

Given these circumstances, the Directors have not consolidated the financial statements of the De-consolidated Subsidiaries in the Group's consolidated financial statements since 1 April 2011. A resulting loss on de-consolidation of approximately HK\$415,549,000, which was determined based on the net asset value of the De-consolidated Subsidiaries as at 1 April 2011, was recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2012.

As at 31 March 2012, the total amounts due from De-consolidated Subsidiaries to the Group and the Company, as recorded in the books and records before any impairment provision, amounted to approximately HK\$2,262,677,000 and HK\$1,157,845,000 respectively. The directors assessed the recoverability of these balances based on the valuation of the plant and machinery, properties and land use rights of Huizhou Fook Woo performed by independent valuers as at 30 September 2012 which was assessed to be HK\$532,172,000, as the Directors considered this to be the earliest practicable date for such a valuation given the aforementioned circumstances. Accordingly, impairment losses on balances due from the De-consolidated Subsidiaries of approximately HK\$1,730,505,000 and HK\$625,673,000 were recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and the Company's financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2012 respectively. During the year ended 31 March 2013, the Group waived amounts due from De-consolidated Subsidiaries of HK\$2,500,000 and accordingly, this amount was written off and charged to the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2013.

On 24 April 2014, the Company was informed by the liquidators of Wealthy Peaceful, that a sale and purchase agreement was entered into between Wealthy Peaceful and an independent third party (the "Purchaser") pursuant to which Wealthy Peaceful agreed to dispose of the entire issued share capital of Golddoor at a consideration of HK\$200,000,000 (the "Sale Transaction"). Golddoor was interested in the entire registered capital of Huizhou Fook Woo. Given these circumstances, the Group presented the amounts due from De-consolidated Subsidiaries as "assets and liabilities of disposal group classified as held for sale" which were measured at the lower of the carrying amount and the estimated recoverable amount from the disposal of Golddoor at 31 March 2014. The Group recognised an impairment loss of the amounts due from De-consolidated Subsidiaries amounting to HK\$431,638,000 for the year ended 31 March 2014 following the assessment of the recoverable amount of amounts due from De-consolidated Subsidiaries.

On 27 June 2014, the liquidators of Wealthy Peaceful informed the Company that the Purchaser had remitted the consideration and the Sale Transaction was completed in July 2014.

The exclusion of the results and cash flows of the De-consolidated Subsidiaries from the interim financial report is a departure from the requirements of International Financial Reporting Standard 10 “*Consolidated financial statements*” (“IFRS 10”) and International Financial Reporting Standard 5 “*Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations*” (“IFRS 5”). Given the loss of certain accounting books and records of Huizhou Fook Woo mentioned above, the Directors are unable to ascertain the financial impact of the non-consolidation of the De-consolidated Subsidiaries on the interim financial report.

Except for the matters referred to above, including the non-consolidation of the De-consolidated Subsidiaries, the interim financial report of the Group has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34.

The interim financial report has been prepared under the historical cost convention.

3 Accounting policies

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the interim financial report are consistent with those used in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2014 except the changes mentioned below.

The IASB has issued a number of new IFRSs and amendments to IFRSs that are first effective for the current accounting period of the Group and the Company. Of these, the following developments are relevant to the Group’s financial statements.

- Amendments to IAS 32, Financial instruments: Presentation – Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities
- Amendments to IAS 36, Recoverable amounts disclosure for non-financial assets

Amendments to IAS 32 clarified some of the requirements for offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities on the statement of financial position. The amendments do not have a significant impact on the Group’s financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 36 modified certain disclosure requirements for impaired non-financial assets. Among them, the amendments expand the disclosures required for an impaired asset or cash generating units whose recoverable amount is based on fair value less costs of disposal. The amendments do not have a significant impact on the Group’s financial statements.

The Group has not applied any new standard or interpretation that is not yet effective for the current accounting period.

4. Segment information

The Board of Directors of the Company, which is the chief operating decision maker of the Group, reviews the Group's internal reporting in order to assess performance and allocate resources. Management has determined the operating segments based on these reports. The Group is organised into four business segments:

- Recovered paper and materials: sales of recovered papers and materials
- Tissue paper products: sales of tissue paper products
- Confidential materials destruction service ("CMDS"): provision of confidential materials destruction services
- Logistics services: provision of logistics services

Although the Group's products and services are sold/rendered to Hong Kong, the People's Republic of China (the "PRC") and overseas markets, the chief operating decision maker of the Group regularly reviews the financial information by business segments to assess performance and make resources allocation decisions. It assesses the performance of the operating segments based on a measure of segment gross profits. The Group's revenue consists of the following:

	Unaudited	
	Six months ended	
	30 September	
	2014	2013
	\$'000	\$'000
Sales of recovered paper and materials	133,467	148,140
Sales of tissue paper products	103,217	107,878
Provision of CMDS	6,329	2,105
Provision of logistics services	1,425	-
	<hr/> 244,438 <hr/>	<hr/> 258,123 <hr/>

The Group's revenue from external customers in which the sales were originated during the current and the prior period was attributed to Hong Kong.

The segment results and other segment items included in the loss for the six months ended 30 September 2014 are as follows:

	Six months ended 30 September 2014				
	Recovered paper and materials	Tissue paper products	CMDS	Logistics	Group
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Continuing operations					
<i>Segment revenue:</i>					
Sales to external customers	133,467	103,217	6,329	1,425	244,438
Inter-segment sales	-	-	-	18,550	18,550
	<u>133,467</u>	<u>103,217</u>	<u>6,329</u>	<u>19,975</u>	<u>262,988</u>
Reportable segment revenue	<u>133,467</u>	<u>103,217</u>	<u>6,329</u>	<u>19,975</u>	<u>262,988</u>
Elimination of inter-segment revenue					(18,550)
					<u>244,438</u>
<i>Segment results:</i>					
Reportable segment profit	13,807	14,749	(7,915)	15,333	35,974
Elimination of inter-segment profits					(12,540)
Reportable segment profit derived from group's external customers					23,434
Unallocated operating costs					(65,864)
Finance income, net					1,523
Loss before taxation					(40,907)
Income tax					(351)
Indemnity receipt of tax in respect of prior years					13,071
Loss from continuing operations					(28,187)
Discontinued operations					
Impairment loss on amounts due from De-consolidated Subsidiaries					(36,572)
Loss for the period					(64,759)

Six months ended 30 September 2013

	Recovered paper and materials \$'000	Tissue paper products \$'000	CMDS \$'000	Group \$'000
Continuing operations				
<i>Segment revenue:</i>				
Sales to external customers	<u>148,140</u>	<u>107,878</u>	<u>2,105</u>	<u>258,123</u>
<i>Segment results:</i>				
Reportable segment profit	8,468	20,310	(434)	28,344
Unallocated operating costs				(44,867)
Share of loss of an associate				(844)
Finance income, net				<u>5,576</u>
Loss before taxation				(11,791)
Income tax				<u>1,321</u>
Loss from continuing operations and the period				<u><u>(10,470)</u></u>

The following transactions between the Group and the De-consolidated Subsidiaries (i.e. discontinued operation) have been included as part of “continuing operations” since the sale and supply relationship between the Group and De-consolidated Subsidiaries will continue after the disposal. Revenue and cost of sales in respect of these transactions included in the continuing operations are analysed as follows:

	Unaudited Six months ended 30 September	
	2014	2013
	\$'000	\$'000
Sales to De-consolidated Subsidiaries	-	43,777
Cost of sales related to purchase from De-consolidated Subsidiaries	<u>41,456</u>	<u>86,343</u>

5 Loss before taxation

Loss before taxation is stated after charging/(crediting) of the following:

	Unaudited	
	Six months ended	
	30 September	
	2014	2013
	\$'000	\$'000
Other items		
Cost of inventories sold	178,665	182,396
Amortisation of land use rights	427	412
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	10,051	6,413
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(323)	(365)
Operating lease charges in respect of land and buildings	19,300	18,560
Equity settled share-based payments (note 12(c))	2,470	–
Exchange loss/(gain), net	223	(4,840)
Interest income from bank deposits	(1,523)	(5,576)
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

6 Income tax

	Unaudited	
	Six months ended	
	30 September	
	2014	2013
	\$'000	\$'000
Current income tax		
– Hong Kong Profits Tax	642	851
Over-provision in prior periods	–	(1,001)
Penalty surcharge and interest	–	259
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
	642	109
Deferred tax		
– Origination and reversal of temporary differences	(291)	(1,430)
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Income tax expenses/(credit)	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
	351	(1,321)

The provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated by applying the estimated annual effective tax rate of 16.5% (2013: 16.5%) to the six months ended 30 September 2014.

(a) Indemnity receipt of tax in respect of prior years

Mr. Leung Kai Kuen, the former director and one of the substantial shareholders of the Company and Ms. Tam Ming Luen, the then substantial shareholder of the Company, have entered into a deed of indemnity with the Group under which they have agreed to indemnify on a joint and several basis each member of the Group in respect of the cash payment for any additional tax assessment for the year of assessment 2002/2003 and any other notices of additional assessment that may be received by any member of the Group for and including the years of assessment from 2003/2004 to 2009/2010 in respect of the Additional Tax Assessments referred in note 9(a)(ii) of the annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2014 (the “Deed of Indemnity”).

Given the uncertainties about the likelihood of recovering such payments from Mr. Leung Kai Kuen and Ms. Tam Ming Luen, the incremental tax liability arose from the Additional Tax Assessments was recorded as the Group’s income tax liabilities as at 31 March 2012 and 31 March 2013 and charged to the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the Group in prior years despite the above mentioned indemnity arrangement.

On 15 April 2014, the Group received a total sum of HK\$13,070,705 from Ms. Tam Ming Luen for full and final settlement of the above matter arrangement (the “Indemnity Receipt”). The Indemnity Receipt was recorded in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the Group for the period ended 30 September 2014.

7 Dividends

No dividends had been paid or declared by the Company for the six months ended 30 September 2014 (2013: Nil).

8 Basic and diluted loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss for the period attributable to the equity shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

	Unaudited	
	Six months ended	
	30 September	
	2014	2013
	\$'000	\$'000
Loss attributable to equity shareholders of the Company		
– Continuing operations	(28,187)	(10,470)
– Discontinued operations	(36,572)	–
	<u>(64,759)</u>	<u>(10,470)</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (thousand shares)	<u>2,411,167</u>	<u>2,411,167</u>
Basic loss per share (in cents)		
– Continuing operations	(1.2) cents	(0.4) cents
– Discontinued operations	(1.5) cents	–
	<u>(2.7) cents</u>	<u>(0.4) cents</u>

The calculation of the basic and diluted loss per share is based on the loss attributable to equity shareholders of the Company from continuing and discontinued operations of approximately HK\$28,187,000 and HK\$36,572,000 respectively (2013: HK\$10,470,000 and HK\$Nil respectively) and on the weighted average number of 2,411,167,000 (2013: 2,411,167,000) ordinary shares in issue during both interim periods.

Diluted loss per share

The computation of diluted loss per share does not assume the exercise of the Company's share options because the exercise price of those options was higher than the average market price of shares for the six months ended 30 September 2014 and the effect of loss per share is anti-dilutive.

9 Property, plant and equipment

During the six months ended 30 September 2014, the Group acquired items of property, plant and equipment with aggregate costs of HK\$233,676,000 (2013: \$53,863,000).

Items of property, plant and equipment were disposed of during the six months ended 30 September 2014 with a net book value amounting to HK\$99,000 (2013: \$453,000).

10 Trade and bills receivables

	30 September 2014 \$'000 (Unaudited)	31 March 2014 \$'000 (Audited)
Trade and bills receivables	105,858	82,823
Less: Provision for impairment	(5,370)	(5,370)
Trade and bills receivables, net	<u>100,488</u>	<u>77,453</u>

Payment terms granted to customers are mainly cash on delivery and on credit. The average credit period ranges from 10 days to 90 days. The ageing analysis of trade and bill receivables based on transaction date were as follows:

	30 September 2014 \$'000 (Unaudited)	31 March 2014 \$'000 (Audited)
0 – 30 days	50,868	33,906
31 – 60 days	30,550	18,058
61 – 90 days	4,933	12,184
91 – 120 days	2,752	5,299
Over 120 days	16,755	13,376
Less: Provision for impairment	(5,370)	(5,370)
	<u>100,488</u>	<u>77,453</u>

11 Trade payables

	30 September	31 March
	2014	2014
	\$'000	\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Trade payables	35,394	12,058

The ageing analysis of the Group's trade payables based on due date at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

	30 September	31 March
	2014	2014
	\$'000	\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Current	6,045	2,437
1 – 30 days	22,457	6,811
31 – 60 days	3,395	24
61 – 90 days	178	69
91 – 120 days	35	2
Over 120 days	3,284	2,715
	35,394	12,058

12 Share capital and reserves

(a) Authorised share capital of the Company

	30 September	31 March
	2014	2014
	\$'000	\$'000
Authorised:		
5,000,000,000 ordinary shares of \$0.10 each	500,000	500,000

(b) Issued share capital of the Company

	Number of ordinary shares	Ordinary shares \$
Issued and fully paid:		
At 1 April 2013, 31 March 2014, 1 April 2014 and 30 September 2014	<u>2,411,167,000</u>	<u>241,116,700</u>

On 25 July 2014, the Company announced that it proposed to issue not less than 2,411,167,000 shares and not more than 2,424,216,600 shares of HK\$0.10 each by way of an open offer issue in the proportion of one offer share for every one ordinary share then held by qualifying shareholders at a subscription price of HK\$0.20 per offer share (the “Open Offer”).

On 14 October 2014, the Company completed the Open Offer and issued 2,411,167,000 shares for gross proceeds of HK\$482,233,000. The difference of HK\$230,764,000 between the net proceeds of HK\$471,881,000 (after deduction of related expenses of approximately HK\$10,352,000) and the par value of shares issued of HK\$241,117,000 has been credited to the share premium account of the Company.

These newly issued shares rank pari passu in all respects with the existing shares. The net proceeds from the Open Offer will be used to finance the capital expenditure of a new waste management facility in Tseng Kwan O, Hong Kong, the expansion of the Group’s waste management and logistics businesses and for general working capital purpose.

(c) Equity settled share-based transactions

Pursuant to the resolutions in writing passed by all shareholders of the Company on 11 March 2010, the Company adopted a share option scheme on 11 March 2010 (the “Share Option Scheme”). The purpose of the share option scheme is to provide incentives to the Group’s employees including the executive directors and non-executive directors and any advisers, consultants, suppliers, customers and agents (each “eligible participant”). The Board of Directors of the Company may, at any time within 10 years after the date of adoption of the Share Option Scheme, make an offer to any participant. The subscription price for shares granted pursuant to the Share Option Scheme shall be determined by the Board of Directors of the Company in its absolute discretion but shall not be less than the highest of:

- the closing price of the shares of the Company stated in the Stock Exchange's daily quotations sheet on the business day on which an offer is made to a participant;
- the average of the closing prices of the shares stated in the Stock Exchange's daily quotations sheets for the five business days immediately preceding the date on which such offer is made; and
- the nominal value of a share of the Company.

On 25 April 2014, the Board announced that a total of 71,110,000 options under the Share Option Scheme to subscribe for the Company's shares were granted, subject to acceptance of the grantee(s). Each option shall entitle the holder to subscribe for one share upon exercise of such option at an exercise price of HK\$0.542 per share. These options may be exercised from 25 July 2014 to 24 April 2020 (both dates inclusive) subject to the vesting periods. As of the date of this report, 65,248,000 options were accepted by the grantees.

Date of grant	Exercise price	Exercisable period	Granted during the period	Number of share options		Balance in issue at 30 September 2014
				Exercised during the period	Cancelled/Lapsed during the period	
Directors						
- 25 April 2014	0.542	25 July 2014 to 24 April 2020	43,600,000	-	-	43,600,000
Employees						
- 25 April 2014	0.542	25 July 2014 to 24 April 2020	21,648,000	-	2,100,000	19,548,000

Share option expenses charged to the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income are determined using the binomial lattice model based on the following assumptions:

Fair value at measurement date	HK\$0.190
Share price at measurement date	HK\$0.328
Exercise price	HK\$0.542
Expected volatility	52.1%
Expected average life of options	2.25 years
Expected dividend yield	0%
Risk-free interest rate (based on Exchange Fund Notes)	1.34%

The expected volatility is based on the historic volatility on comparable companies listed on the same stock exchange (calculated based on the weighted average remaining life of the share options), adjusted for any expected changes to future volatility based on publicly available information. Expected dividends are based on historic dividends. Changes in the subjective input assumptions could materially affect the fair value estimate.

13 Disposal of entire equity interests in Golddoor Company Limited (“Golddoor”)

As at 31 March 2014, the Group was made aware of the fact that the liquidators of Wealthy Peaceful Limited had initiated a tender process to locate a buyer to acquire the entire equity interests in Golddoor. In April 2014, the liquidator of Wealthy Peaceful Limited entered into a binding agreement with an independent third party (the “Purchaser”), pursuant to which Wealthy Peaceful Limited agreed to dispose of its entire equity interests in Golddoor (together with its subsidiary, Huizhou Fook Woo) for a consideration of HK\$200,000,000 (the “Sale Transaction”).

On 27 June 2014, the liquidators of Wealthy Peaceful Limited informed the Company that the Purchaser had remitted the consideration. The Sale Transaction was completed in July 2014 and the consideration was fully settled by the Purchaser.

Given the above circumstances, the Group presented the amounts due from De-consolidated Subsidiaries as “assets and liabilities of disposal group classified as held for sale” which were measured at the lower of the estimated recoverable amount and carrying amount of amounts due from De-consolidated Subsidiaries at 31 March 2014.

The recoverable amount from the disposal was estimated by the Group as at 31 March 2014 as follows:

	\$'000
Consideration payable by the independent third party	200,000
Less: Estimated legal and professional fees	(2,500)
	<hr/>
	197,500
Amounts expected to be recoverable from De-consolidated Subsidiaries in respect of De-consolidated Subsidiaries from 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2014 (<i>note</i>)	49,242
Amounts expected to be payable to De-consolidated Subsidiaries in respect of transactions with De-consolidated Subsidiaries from 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2014	(37,842)
	<hr/>
Estimated recoverable amount	<u><u>208,900</u></u>

Note:

The Group has received monthly repayment of HK\$3,800,000 from the De-consolidated Subsidiaries in respect of the transactions with the De-consolidated Subsidiaries from 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2014.

The carrying amounts of the amounts due from De-consolidated Subsidiaries as at 31 March 2014 comprised of:

	\$'000
Property, plant and machinery based on valuation at 30 September 2012	532,172
Net amounts due from De-consolidated Subsidiaries resulting from transactions with the De-consolidated Subsidiaries from 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2014	108,366
	<u>640,538</u>

At 31 March 2014, the Group's and the Company's amounts due from De-consolidated Subsidiaries and the Company's interests in subsidiaries were determined to be impaired. Impairment losses on amounts due from De-consolidated Subsidiaries of approximately HK\$431,638,000 were recognised as the result of "Discontinued operations" in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2014. The impairment losses were measured as the difference between the carrying amount and the estimated recoverable amount from the disposal of Golddoor (together with its subsidiary, Huizhou Fook Woo).

In September 2014, the Group entered into agreement with the De-consolidated Subsidiaries pursuant to which the Group decided not to demand for the De-consolidated Subsidiaries of the monthly repayment of HK\$3,800,000. Accordingly, the Group considered the previously estimated amount expected to be receivable from the De-consolidated Subsidiaries of HK\$49,242,000 of which the Group has subsequently recovered the amounts of HK\$12,670,000 and the remaining amounts of HK\$36,572,000 are considered to be irrecoverable and further provision for impairment loss was made for the six months ended 30 September 2014.

14 Capital commitments

	30 September 2014 \$'000 (Unaudited)	31 March 2014 \$'000 (Audited)
Contracted but not provided for – Property, plant and equipment	<u>97,540</u>	<u>282,438</u>

AUDITOR'S QUALIFIED CONCLUSION

The Auditor has informed the Company that they will issue a qualified conclusion in their review report. The basis of the Auditor's qualified conclusion is extracted below:

Basis for qualified conclusion

As disclosed in note 2 to the interim financial report, in November 2011, the directors of the Company were made aware of evidence indicating the existence of potential irregularities with respect to certain accounting records and transactions recorded in the books of 惠州福和紙業有限公司 (“Huizhou Fook Woo”), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Group. As a result, in December 2011 the Board of Directors established an independent special committee (the “Special Committee”) to investigate these potential irregularities. Based on the Special Committee's investigation, the directors concluded that, among other things, a substantial portion of the accounting books and records of Huizhou Fook Woo for the year ended 31 March 2012 and prior periods were missing.

These events led, among other things, to the decision by the directors of the Company that Wealthy Peaceful Company Limited (“Wealthy Peaceful”), the intermediate holding company of Huizhou Fook Woo and itself a wholly owned subsidiary of the Group incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, would commence voluntary liquidation by a resolution of members on 31 January 2013, and the voluntary liquidators were appointed on the same date.

In April 2014, the Company was informed by the liquidators of Wealthy Peaceful, that a sale and purchase agreement was entered into between Wealthy Peaceful and an independent third party (the “Purchaser”), pursuant to which Wealthy Peaceful agreed to dispose of its entire equity interests in Golddoor Company Limited (“Golddoor”) (the “Sale Transaction”). Golddoor holds the entire registered capital of Huizhou Fook Woo.

On 27 June 2014, the liquidators of Wealthy Peaceful informed the Company that the Purchaser had remitted the consideration and the Sale Transaction was completed in July 2014.

Given these circumstances, in preparing the consolidated financial statements for the years ended 31 March 2013 and 31 March 2014, the directors of the Company have excluded Wealthy Peaceful, together with its wholly owned subsidiaries Golddoor and Huizhou Fook Woo (collectively referred to as “the De-consolidated Subsidiaries”) from the Group's consolidated financial position, consolidated financial results and consolidated cash flows from the earliest periods presented.

These events and actions taken by the directors of the Company, further details of which are set out in note 2 have given rise to the following matters which form the basis for our qualified conclusion:

(a) Departure from International Financial Reporting Standard 10, consolidated financial statements

Given these the events and circumstances as described in note 2 to the interim financial report, the Group presented the amounts due from De-consolidated Subsidiaries as “assets and liabilities of disposal group classified as held for sale” which were measured at the lower of the carrying amounts and the estimated recoverable amount from the disposal of Golddoor at 31 March 2014. The Group recognised an impairment loss of the amounts due from De-consolidated Subsidiaries amounting to HK\$431,638,000 for the year ended 31 March 2014 following the assessment of the recoverable amounts due from De-consolidated Subsidiaries.

The exclusion of results and cash flows of the De consolidated Subsidiaries from the consolidated financial statements is a departure from the requirements of International Financial Reporting Standard 10 “*Consolidated financial statements*” (“IFRS 10”) and International Financial Reporting Standard 5 “*Noncurrent Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations*” (“IFRS 5”). In our auditor’s report dated 30 June 2014 on the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2014, we reported the same matter which resulted in a qualified opinion. Had the financial results of the Deconsolidated Subsidiaries been consolidated as required by IFRS 10 and IFRS 5, the Group would have consolidated and presented the financial results of the De-consolidated Subsidiaries as “Discontinued operations” for the year ended 31 March 2014 and from 1 April 2014 until the date of disposal in July 2014 and the net cashflows attributable to operating, investing and financing activities of the discontinued operations would have been presented separately in the consolidated statement of cashflows. Given the loss of certain accounting books and records of Huizhou Fook Woo mentioned above, we are unable to ascertain the financial impact of the non-consolidation of the De consolidated Subsidiaries on the interim financial report.

(b) Insufficient audit evidence in respect of balances and transactions with the De consolidated Subsidiaries in respect of prior years

Because of the loss of certain accounting books and records of Huizhou Fook Woo and the deconsolidation of the De-consolidated Subsidiaries and details as set out in note 2 to the interim financial report, in our auditor's report dated 23 August 2013 on the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2013 we reported that we were unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to determine whether the balances with the De consolidated Subsidiaries as at 31 March 2012 and 31 March 2013 and transactions with the Deconsolidated Subsidiaries for the years then ended were free from material misstatement. In addition, we were not able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to determine whether the impairment losses of the amounts due from De-consolidated Subsidiaries and the loss on de-consolidation for the year ended 31 March 2012 were free from material misstatement. In our auditor's report dated 30 June 2014 on the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2014, we reported that this matter remained unresolved and therefore our audit for that year was subject to the same limitation of scope.

Our opinion on the current period's financial statements is also modified because of the possible effect of this matter on the comparability of the current period's figures and the corresponding figures.

Qualified conclusion

Based on our review, except for the effect of the matters described in part (a) of the "Basis for qualified conclusion" paragraph and except for the possible effects on the corresponding figures of the matters described in part (b) of the "Basis for qualified conclusion" paragraph, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial report as at 30 September 2014 is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Financial Review

The loss attributable to equity holders of the Company for the six months ended 30 September 2014 (the “Current Period”) amounted to HK\$64.8 million, an increase in loss of HK\$54.3 million when compared to the net loss for the six months ended 30 September 2013 (the “Last Period”). The increase in loss of the Current Period included an impairment loss of HK\$36.6 million in respect of the disposal of Golddoor Company Limited (“Golddoor”) by Wealthy Peaceful Company Limited (in voluntary winding up and dissolution) (“Wealthy Peaceful”), an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, carried out by its joint and several liquidators (the “Liquidators”).

On 24 April 2014, the Company was informed by the Liquidators of Wealthy Peaceful, that a sale and purchase agreement was entered into between Wealthy Peaceful and a third party (the “Purchaser”) pursuant to which Wealthy Peaceful agreed to sell and the Purchaser agreed to purchase the entire issued share capital of Golddoor at a consideration of HK\$200,000,000. Golddoor is interested in the entire registered capital of 惠州福和紙業有限公司 (“Huizhou Fook Woo”, together with Wealthy Peaceful and Golddoor, the “De-consolidated Subsidiaries”).

The Group’s interests in the De-consolidated Subsidiaries have been classified as amounts due from the De-consolidated Subsidiaries under current assets in the consolidated balance sheet of the Group since 31 March 2012. The transaction was completed on 10 July 2014.

On the operational front, sales revenue of recovered paper registered a decline due largely to the overall reduction in demand for recovered paper, especially in the Mainland; more stringent controls recently imposed by the Mainland over the importation of waste materials, and a general receding sale prices. Total sales revenue of recovered paper and materials amounted to approximately HK\$133.5 million, a drop of approximately HK\$14.7 million or 9.9% when compared to the Last Period. Moreover, the increase in the cost of sales in terms of soared labour costs and rental expenses has significantly eaten into the gross profit margin of recovered paper sales.

Performance of Tissue Paper segment was affected by the increase in production costs with gross profit margin dropped from 19% to 14%.

Through diligent reconfiguration of its business modus operandi, a significant increase by 135% to approximately HK\$4.9 million was registered in the service income from our Confidential Materials Destruction Services (“CMDS”). The Group believes the future of CMDS is promising and will, therefore, continue optimizing its CMDS service scope by branching out into the destruction of materials other than paper and collecting other recyclable materials with value from the untapped markets.

PROSPECTS

As promulgated in the 2014 Annual report, the Group will continue to diligently operate in Hong Kong its core businesses, including (i) waste materials collection and packaging depots; (ii) operation of confidential materials destruction services (“CMDS”); and (iii) marketing and selling of tissue paper products in Hong Kong, Macau and other overseas countries.

The revenue declined during the six-month period from HK\$258.1 million to HK\$244.4 million can be put down to a host of domestic and external challenges, not least being the rise in capital-intensive operating costs, fewer buyers committing to make longer term contracts, tightened importation control in the Mainland, and touch-and-go volatility in sale prices of paper products. Notwithstanding the turbulent economic environment, the Board of Directors is determined to align the Group with its changing environment by flexibly adapting and adjusting its strategic fit by which to sustain its competitiveness over the long run, and to position itself as a forerunner in integrated solid waste management. That the Group has planned to dabble in the treatment of Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (“WEEE”) reflects its resolve to transform its old business model by branching out into new facets of solid waste management on a step-wise fashion.

As all the above makes clear, the Board of Directors recognizes the importance to achieve an adequate margin of profit and will, therefore, not only strive to keep all comparative running costs at a viable level, but will also bide it’s time to look for sustainable and profitable business opportunities by dint of the capital amassed from its recent open-offer. Furthermore, the Group believes that the recently completed TKO plant should help a long way in generating synergistic benefits in revenue and cost-saving. The Board of Directors is cognizant of the current financial plight, but feels positive about the future of the Group and that it will get better in its own right.

FINANCIAL RESOURCES

Liquidity and Financial Resources

As at 30 September 2014, the Group had unrestricted bank deposits and cash and cash equivalents of HK\$127.6 million (as at 31 March 2014: HK\$276.3 million). The Group had no bank loans and overdrafts as at 30 September 2014 and 31 March 2014.

As at 30 September 2014, the Group had net current assets of approximately HK\$164.0 million, as compared to net current assets of approximately HK\$486.0 million as at 31 March 2014. The significant decrease was mainly due to the payment of construction costs in respect of the industrial development in Tseung Kwan O (the “Project TKO”). The current ratio of the Group was 2.2 as at 30 September 2014 as compared to 4.7 as at 31 March 2014.

On 25 July 2014 (as amended by the clarification announcement dated 29 July 2014), the Company announced its proposal to raise not less than approximately HK\$482 million before expense, by issuing 2,411,167,000 offer shares at the subscription price of HK\$0.20 per offer share on the basis of one offer share for every one share held by the qualifying shareholders on 18 September 2014 and payable in full on application (the “Open Offer”). The Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the Open Offer up to approximately HK\$236 million to finance the capital expenditure of Project TKO and other fixed assets; up to approximately HK\$189 million to finance the expansion of the Group’s solid waste management and logistics businesses; and to put to good use the remaining estimated net proceeds of approximately HK\$47 million as general working capital purposes. The Open Offer was completed on 14 October 2014.

Foreign Exchange Exposure

The Group mainly operates in Hong Kong with most of its sales denominated in United States dollars and Hong Kong dollars. Most of the raw materials purchases are denominated in Hong Kong dollars. Furthermore, most of the Group’s monetary assets and liabilities are denominated in Renminbi, United States dollars and Hong Kong dollars.

As at 30 September 2014, the Group recorded a net foreign exchange loss of HK\$0.2 million (Last Period: exchange gain of HK\$4.8 million). The Group has not used any forward contracts, currency borrowings or other means to hedge its foreign currency exposure.

Major Capital Expenditure and Commitments

During the Current Period, the Group incurred HK\$229.2 million for the construction expenditure in respect of the Project TKO, which is expected to complete in late 2014. As at 30 September 2014, the Group has capital commitments of HK\$97.5 million, which are mainly related to the Project TKO. This represented capital expenditures committed for property, plant and equipment which to be funded by internal resources.

Pledge of Assets

As at 30 September 2014, the Group had restricted bank deposit amounted to HK\$2.4 million (31 March 2014: HK\$2.4 million) which were pledged with banks for the purpose of issuing guarantees to suppliers to secure supply of materials.

Contingent Liabilities

As at 30 September 2014, the Group initiated certain claims against its former director and employee. Legal advice has pointed out that it is premature to evaluate the outcome of the claims and the recovery of loss and damages from these claims cannot be reliably estimated.

EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICIES

As at 30 September 2014, the Group had employed approximately 374 employees in Hong Kong. Employee costs, excluding directors' emoluments, amounted to HK\$31.3 million for the Current Period (Last Period: HK\$26.6 million).

All Group companies are equal opportunity employers and their selection and promotion of employees are merit-based. The Group operates a defined contribution mandatory provident fund retirement benefits scheme for its employees in Hong Kong. Thus far, the Group has not experienced any significant labour disputes or substantial staff exodus that might lead to serious disruption of its business operations.

SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The Company has also adopted a share option scheme on 11 March 2010 (the “Share Option Scheme”). On 25 April 2014, the Board announced that a total of 71,110,000 options under the Share Option Scheme to subscribe for the Company’s shares are granted, subject to the acceptance of the grantee(s). Each option shall entitle the holder to subscribe for one share upon exercise of such option at an exercise price of HK\$0.542 per share. These options may be exercised from 25 July 2014 to 24 April 2020 (both days inclusive) subject to the vesting periods as stipulated in the offer letter. As at 30 September 2014, 65,248,000 options were accepted by the grantees.

On 14 October 2014, the Board announced that as a result of the completion of the Open Offer (the proposed issue of Offer Shares by the Company on the basis of one Offer Share for every one Share to the Shareholder(s), other than the Excluded Shareholder(s) held on 18 September 2014 at HK\$0.20 per Offer Share), adjustments have been made to the exercise price of the Share Options and the number of Shares falling to be issued under the outstanding Share Options granted under the Share Option Scheme. The adjustments (the “Adjustments”) to the exercise price and the number of the Shares falling to be issued under the outstanding Share Options will take effect from 15 October 2014. The number of Shares falling to be issued under the outstanding Share Options is 76,746,711 and the exercise price of Share Options after the Adjustment is HK\$0.444 per Share.

INTERIM DIVIDENDS

The Board does not recommend the payment of any interim dividend for the Current Period (Last Period: Nil).

CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Company is committed to maintain a high standard of corporate governance and has adopted the principles and code provisions of the Corporate Governance Code (the “CG Code”) set out in Appendix 14 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the “Listing Rules”) on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”). The Company has complied with the code provisions set out in the CG Code throughout the six months ended 30 September 2014. Key corporate governance principles and practices of the Company are detailed below.

The Company will continue to uphold its corporate governance practices conducive to good conduct and business growth, and review regularly its corporate governance to ensure compliance with the regulatory requirements and to meet the expectations of shareholders and investors.

COMPLIANCE WITH MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers set out in Appendix 10 (the “Model Code”) to the Listing Rules as its own code for dealing in securities of the Company by the Directors.

Having made specific enquiries by the Company with the Directors for the six months ended 30 September 2014, all Directors have confirmed that they have complied with the Model Code throughout the six months ended 30 September 2014.

COMPLIANCE WITH CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY RELEVANT EMPLOYEES OF THE COMPANY

The Company has also adopted Code for Securities Transactions by Relevant Employees (the “Own Code”) on no less exacting terms than the Model Code for governing securities transactions by relevant employees who are likely to be in possession of inside information of the Company or its securities. Having made specific enquiry of the Directors, all Directors confirmed that they have complied with the required standards set out in the Model Code and the Own Code during the six months ended 30 September 2014. No incident of non-compliance of the Own Code by any relevant employee was noted by the Company during the six months ended 30 September 2014.

UPDATE ON DIRECTORS’ INFORMATION UNDER RULE 13.51B(1) OF THE LISTING RULES

There are no change in any of information in respect of directors’ information required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules.

AUDIT COMMITTEE AND REVIEW OF INTERIM RESULTS

The Audit Committee of the Company comprises of three independent non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Wong Man Chung, Francis (Chairman of the Audit Committee), Mr. Nguyen Van Tu, Peter and Mr. Chow Shiu Wing, Joseph and one non-executive Director, Mr. Cheng Chi Ming, Brian.

The Audit Committee has reviewed the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group and the unaudited interim financial report of the Group for the Current Period with the management and the external auditor, KPMG. The unaudited interim financial report of the Group for the Current Period have been reviewed by the Company’s external auditor, KPMG, in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410 “Review of

Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by International Auditing and Assurance Standards Board and International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the listed securities of the Company during the Current Period.

EVENT AFTER THE END OF THE REPORTING PERIOD

As disclosed under the section headed “Share Option Scheme” above regarding the completion of the Open Offer on 14 October 2014, the number of shares in issue of the Company immediately after the completion of the Open Offer has increased to 4,822,334,000. Please refer to the announcement of the Company dated 14 October 2014 for details in relation to the result of Open Offer.

Saved as disclosed above, there are no other material events affecting the Group which have occurred since the end of the concerned financial period.

PUBLICATION OF INTERIM RESULTS AND INTERIM REPORT

The interim results announcement is published on the websites of the Stock Exchange (www.hkex.com.hk) and the Company (www.iwsgh.com). The interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 September 2014 containing all the information required by the Listing Rules will be despatched to the Company’s shareholders and published on the above websites in due course.

By order of the Board

Integrated Waste Solutions Group Holdings Limited

Cheng Chi Ming, Brian

Chairman

Hong Kong, 27 November 2014

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises four executive Directors, namely, Mr. Suen Wing Yip, Mr. Lau Sai Cheong, Mr. To Chun Wai and Mr. Tam Sui Kin, Chris; two non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Cheng Chi Ming, Brian (Chairman) and Mr. Tsang On Yip, Patrick; and three independent non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Nguyen Van Tu, Peter, Mr. Chow Shiu Wing, Joseph and Mr. Wong Man Chung, Francis.